

NO. 18-15712

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PRAGER UNIVERSITY,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

GOOGLE LLC and YOUTUBE LLC,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 5:17-cv-06064-LHK  
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMATION**

---

David Greene  
Sophia Cope  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
davidg@eff.org  
sophia@eff.org  
(415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND  
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN  
LITIGATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION .....2

I. INTERNET USERS ARE BEST SERVED BY THE AVAILABILITY OF BOTH UNMODERATED AND MODERATED PLATFORMS.....3

    A. In Praise of Unmoderated Platforms.....3

    B. Moderated Platforms Are Also Valuable .....6

II. CURRENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY LAW SUPPORT THE CO-EXISTENCE OF UNMODERATED AND MODERATED PLATFORMS .....8

    A. The First Amendment Protects YouTube’s Right to Curate Its Website .....9

    B. Holding YouTube to Public Forum Standards Undermines Section 230 ..... 13

III. INTERNET USERS ARE BEST SERVED BY A VOLUNTARY HUMAN RIGHTS FRAMEWORK FOR CONTENT MODERATION ..... 17

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. King County*,  
904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 8

*Assocs. & Aldrich Co. v. Times Mirror Co.*,  
440 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1971)..... 9

*Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.*,  
570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 14, 15

*Batzel v. Smith*,  
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 15

*Davison v. Plowman*,  
2017 WL 105984 (E.D. Va. 2017)..... 13

*Elonis v. U.S.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) ..... 7

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 11, 12

*Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of California, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
48 Cal. 4th 446 (2010)..... 3

*Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of California, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
530 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 3

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,  
Council 31*,  
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 11

*Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v. Trump*,  
320 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13

*La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) ..... 12

*Langdon v. Google, Inc.*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007) ..... 12

*Los Angeles v. Preferred Comms., Inc.*,  
476 U.S. 488 (1986) ..... 9

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 11

*Miami Herald Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... *passim*

*National Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... 11

*Preminger v. Peake*,  
552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 7

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 7

*Robinson Hunt County, Texas*,  
2017 WL 7669237 (N.D. Tex. 2017)..... 12

*Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King County*,  
781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 7

*Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.*,  
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)..... 15

*Trenouth v. U.S.*,  
764 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 3

*U.S. v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012) ..... 7

*Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 15, 16

*Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 12

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

*A Brief History of NSF and the Internet*, National Science Foundation  
(Aug. 13, 2003) ..... 14

Alexis C. Madrigal, *Inside Facebook’s Fast-Growing Content-Moderation Effort*, The Atlantic (Feb. 7, 2018)..... 19

Betsy Woodruff, *Exclusive: Facebook Silences Rohingya Reports of Ethnic Cleansing*, Daily Beast (Sept. 18, 2017) ..... 5

*Censorship claim over removed YouTube band videos*, BBC News  
(June 11, 2018)..... 18

David Post, *A bit of Internet history, or how two members of Congress helped create a trillion or so dollars of value*, Washington Post (Aug. 27, 2015)..... 14

*EFF and Coalition Partners Push Tech Companies To Be More Transparent and Accountable About Censoring User Content*, EFF Press Release  
(May 7, 2018)..... 20

Jacob Straus and Matthew E. Glassman, *Social Media in Congress: The Impact of Electronic Media on Member Communications*, R44509, Congressional Research Service (May 26, 2016) ..... 12

James Bovard, *Facebook censored me. Criticize your government and it might censor you too.*, USA Today (Oct. 27, 2017)..... 19

Kaitlyn Tiffany, *Twitter criticized for suspending popular LGBTQ academic @meakoopa*, The Verge (June 13, 2017)..... 5

Kevin Anderson, *YouTube suspends Egyptian blog activist’s account*, The Guardian (Nov. 28, 2007) ..... 5

Malachy Browne, *YouTube Removes Videos Showing Atrocities in Syria*, New York Times (Aug. 22, 2017)..... 5

Martin Belam, *Twitter under fire after suspending Egyptian journalist Wael Abbas*,  
The Guardian (Dec. 18, 2017)..... 4

Megan Farokhmanesh, *YouTube is still restricting and demonetizing LGBT  
videos—and adding anti-LGBT ads to some*, The Verge (June 4, 2018)..... 18

Natalie Weiner, *Talib Kweli Calls Out Instagram for Deleting His Anti-Racism  
Post*, Billboard (July 1, 2015) ..... 5

Sam Levin, Julia Carrie Wong, Luke Harding, *Facebook backs down from  
“napalm girl” censorship and reinstates photo*, The Guardian (Sept. 9, 2016)... 5

Samuel Gibbs, *Facebook bans women for posting “men are scum” after  
harassment scandals*, The Guardian (Dec. 5, 2017) ..... 4

Taylor Wofford, *Twitter was flagging tweets including the word “queer” as  
potentially “offensive content,”* Mic (June 22, 2017)..... 5

Tracy Jan and Elizabeth Dwoskin, *A white man called her kids the n-word.  
Facebook stopped her from sharing it.*, Washington Post (July 31, 2017)..... 4
